CITY OF KELOWNA

MEMORANDUM
Date: April 14, 2008
To: City Manager
From: Planning & Development Services Department
APPLICATION NO. DVP08-0083 APPLICANT: Authentech Homes Ltd.
AT: 573 Still Pond Lane OWNER: Elton & Kathy Pachal
PURPOSE: TO OBTAIN A DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT IN ORDER TO

VARY THE REAR YARD SETBACK FROM 7.5 M TO 1.5 M.

EXISTING ZONE:  RU2HS -~ MEDIUM LOT HOUSING (S) (H)
REPORT PREPARED BY: DAMIEN BURGGRAEVE

1.0 RECOMMENDATION

THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP08-0083, for
Lot 22, Section 8 & 9, township 23 ODYD, plan KAP78547, located 573 Still Pond Lane,

Kelowna, BC
AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:
13.2.6(e) RU2 Subdivision Regulations — Rear yard Setback
Vary the minimum rear yard setback from 7.5 m required to 1.5 m proposed
2.0 SUMMARY

The applicant is seeking a relaxation of the rear yard setback to accommodate the placement
of an attached garage. The proposed garage addition is 1.5 m from the rear lot line, where 7.5
m is required in the RU2HS zone.

3.0 BYLAW COMPLIANCE

The proposed development meets the requirements of the RU2HS — Medium Lot housing
zone, as follows. The one conflict with the Zoning Bylaw regulations for this zone is detailed
immediately following the table:

Zoning Bylaw No. 8000

CRITERIA PROPOSAL RR3 zone
Subdivision Regulations
Lot Area 637 m” 400m?
Lot Width 23.5m 15.0 m (corner lot)
Lot Depth 12.4 m 30.0m
Development Regulations
Site Coverage (buildings) 37.7% 40%
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Height (existing house) meets requirements 2 Y2 storeys /9.5 m

Front Yard 12.5m 4.5 mor 6.0 mto a garage

1.5 m (1-1 % storey)

Side Yard (east) 1.5m
1.8 m (2 storey)
1.5m (1 -1 % storey)
Side Yard (west) 1.5m
1.8 m (2 storey)
6.0 m (1 -1 % store
Rear Yard 15m? ( * y)

7.5 m (2-storey)

Other Requirements

Parking Stalls (#) meets requirements 2 spaces

30 m? of private open space

Private Open Space meets requirements per dwelling

* The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a rear yard setback of 1.5 m, where 7.5 m is
required.

3.1 Site Context

The subject property is located on Still Pond Lane, which is part of the new Wilden residential
subdivision located in the Glenmore area.

The surrounding lands have been developed primarily for single- two-family residential
development. More specifically the existing zoning for adjacent lands is as follows:

North- RU2HS — Medium Lot Housing

East P3 — Parks and Open Space
South RU2HS — Medium Lot Housing
West RM3 — Low Density Multiple Housing
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3.2  Site Location

ot Ta

3.3 Existing Development Potential

The purpose is to provide a zone for single detached housing, and compatible secondary uses,
on medium sized serviced urban lots.

4.0 TECHNICAL COMMENTS

See attachments

5.0  PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

This application has not been circulated to the Advisory Planning Commission, as the applicant
has received signed letters from the abutting property owners with no objections to the
proposed variance.
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Adjacent properties on Still Pond Lane all have accessory buildings 1.5m from the rear
property line. The only difference is that the applicant aftached his garage to the main
dwelling. The proposed layout is consistent with the neighbourhood. The planning department
has no concerns with the proposed variance to the rear yard setback reduction and
recommends this application be supported.

///%%Q}
A Wz
Shelley ﬁ’ambacort

Current Planning Supervisor
SG/db

ATTACHMENTS

Location of subject property
Site Plan

Elevations

Technical Comments

Application accepted 2008-04-04
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“
CITY OF KELOWNA

MEMORANDUM

Date: April 11, 2008

File No.: DVP08-0083

To: Planning and Development Officer (DB)

From: Development Engineering Manager (SM)

Subject: 573 Still Pond Lane Lot 22 Plan 78547 Sec 29 Twp 23 ODYD

The application to vary the rear yard setback from 7.5m to 1.5m does not compromise Works &
Utilities servicing requirements. However Works and Utilities requires a 6.0m seperation from the
curb or sidewalk whichever is closer, to a garage or carport as indicated in Bylaw 8000 sec 13.1.8.

Steve Muenz, P. Eng.
Development Engineering Manager

DC



Map Output Page 1 of 1

Application

DVP008-0083

Subject Property

RU4

P3

....... 1
PLAN 23748
e

RU2H \

o [ PLAN 69724 . )

169 Met

|Cily of Kglowna - Accuracy a}d_mr gciness not guara ee,ﬁ3 e e PER BLI 4
[Map: 847 x 913 m -- Scale 1:5,000 2008-04-02
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